

In the District Court of Appeal  
Fourth District of Florida

---

CASE NO. [REDACTED]  
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

---

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Respectfully submitted,

**ICE APPELLATE**

Counsel for Appellants

1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C

Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411

Telephone: (561) 729-0530

**Designated Email for Service:**

service@icelegal.com

service1@icelegal.com

service2@icelegal.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
RESPONSE TO THE BANK’S STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. There Was No Admissible Evidence That the Necessary Endorsement Was Placed On the Note Before the Case Was Filed. ....	3
II. The Damages in the Judgment Are Not Supported by the Evidence. ....	6
III. The Trier of Fact May Not Consider Information in Documents Merely Because They Were Read by a Professional Testifier Who Was Not a “Qualified” Witness.....	8
A. A prior servicer’s records are not admissible without testimony concerning the accuracy-checking of the transferal process.....	11
B. Even if a witness’s familiarity with the preparation of the records can be based <u>partly</u> on hearsay, here, it was based <u>completely</u> on hearsay—hearsay which was communicated for purposes of litigation.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
SERVICE LIST.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 388 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) .....	4, 9
<i>Brevard County v. Interstate Eng’g Co.</i> , 224 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969) .....	8
<i>Cayea v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 138 So. 3d 1214 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 490 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	11
<i>G.M. Brod &amp; Co., Inc. v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Glarum v. LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 83 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	10
<i>Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co. v. Ocha</i> , 472 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) .....	4
<i>In re Sagamore Partners, Ltd.</i> , 11-37867-BKC-AJC, 2012 WL 3564014 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2012).....	12
<i>J.J. v. Dep’t of Children &amp; Families</i> , 886 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	7
<i>Lindsey v. Cadence Bank, N.A.</i> , 135 So. 3d 1164 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....	9, 10
<i>Loiaconi v. Gulf Stream Seafood, Inc.</i> , 830 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	7
<i>Mastan Co. v. Am. Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , 214 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968) .....	9
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 414 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) .....	4

<i>Pain Care First of Orlando, LLC v. Edwards</i> , 84 So. 3d 351 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012) .....	7
<i>Pennsylvania Threshermen &amp; Farmers’ Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Koltunovsky</i> , 184 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966) .....	3
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. &amp; Clinics, Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 977 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) .....	4
<i>Strauss v. Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 404 F.2d 1152 (2d Cir. 1968).....	5
<i>United States v. Franco</i> , 874 F.2d 1136 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Van Der Noord v. Katz</i> , 481 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) .....	7
<i>WAMCO XXVIII, Ltd. v. Integrated Elec. Environments, Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	11, 12
<i>Weisenberg v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 89 So. 3d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....	9, 10
<i>Wilson v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 561 F.2d 494 (4th Cir. 1977).....	5

**Statutes**

§ 90.406, Fla. Stat. ....	3, 4
---------------------------	------

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 406 .....	4
-------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

4 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick,  
*Federal Evidence* § 8:78 (4th ed. 2014).....13  
Advisory Committee Notes 1972 Proposed Rules, Fed. R. Evid. 406 .....5
